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SCHEME OF EXAMINATION

Scheme of Examination of M.A.(Final) Public Administration
SCHEME OF EXAMINATION

M.A. ( Final)  Public Administration
w.e.f. the  Session  2011-2012

Semester-III (Public Administration)
Paper Name of Paper Theory Internal

Assessment
Total
Marks

Time

P-XI Development Administration (i) 80 20 100 3 hrs.

P-XII Human Resource Development (i) 80 20 100 3 hrs.

P-XIII Social Welfare Administration(i) 80 20 100 3 hrs.

P-XIV Research Methodology)i) 80 20 100 3 hrs.

P-XV Opt.i)Financial   Admn(i)

Opt. ii) Management of Public
             Enterprises

80

80

20

20

100

100

3 hrs.

3 hrs

Semester-IV (Public Administration)
Paper Name of Paper Theory Internal

Assessment
Total
Marks

Time

P-XVI Development Administration (ii) 80 20 100 3 hrs.

P-
XVII

Human Resource Development (ii) 80 20 100 3 hrs.

P-
XVIII

Social Welfare Administration(ii) 80 20 100 3 hrs.

P-XIX Research Methodology(ii) 80 20 100 3 hrs.

P-XX Opt.i)Financial   Admn(ii)

Opt. ii) Environment Administration

80

80

20

20

100

100

3 hrs.

3 hrs

Note:
Attempt   five questions,   selecting   one   question   from    each     unit.      Question
No. 9 is compulsory covering the entire  syllabus.  All questions carry equal
marks.



M.A.  ( Final) Sem-III
P- XI                           Development Administration (i)

M.Marks: 100
Theory: 80
I.A.      :20
Time: 3 hrs.

Note:     Attempt five questions, selecting one question from each unit.  Question
               No. 9 is compulsory covering the entire  syllabus.  All questions carry equal
               marks.

Unit-I

Development: Meaning, Nature,  Dimensions & Approaches, Development
Administration: Concept, nature, scope & significance, Prerequisites of Development
Administration, Difference between Development Administration and Traditional
Administration.

Unit-II

Evolution of Development Administration, Models of Development Administration, Role
of Development in Developing Societies, Difference between Development  of
Administration and Administration of Development,   Administrative Development:
Concept & Objectives and its relations with Administrative reforms and change.

Unit-III

Administration Capability: Meaning, nature and importance, Institutional and
Organisational arrangement for improving Administration capability.  Ecology of
Development Administration in future: Interaction with political, social, cultural and
economic system.

Unit-IV

Influence of socio-economic background on Development Administration,
Representative Bureaucracy, Neutral Vs Committed Bureaucracy, Role of Bureaucracy
with special reference to policy making & Implementation.



/26/
Books Recommended:

1. Riggs, F.W., Frontiers of Development Administration Durham, Duke
University Press, 1970.

2. Palambra, Joseph La, Bueaucracy and Political Development, Princeton, N.J.
University Press, 1967.

3. Verma, S.P. and Sharma, S.K., Development Administration, IIPA, New
Delhi.

4. Swerdlow Irwing, Development Administration: Concept and Problems
Syracuse, Syracuse University Press, 1963.

5. Sapru, R.K. Development Administration, New Delhi. Sterling, 1994.
6. Heady, Ferrel, Public Administration: A Comparative Perspective, N.J.

Prentice Hall, Englewood Cliff, 1996.
7. Waldo, Dwight, Temporal Dimension of Development Administration,

Durham, Duke University Press, 1970.
8. Pai Panadikar, V.A. Development Administration in India, Delhi Macmillan,

1974.
9. Preeta Joshi, Vikash Prashashan, Jaipur: RBSA, 1991



M.A. (  Final) Sem- III

P-XII Human Resource Development (i)

         M.Marks: 100
Theory: 80
I.A.      :20
Time: 3 hrs.

 Note:     Attempt five questions, selecting one question from each unit.  Question
               No. 9 is compulsory covering the entire  syllabus.  All questions carry equal
               marks.

Unit-I

Human Resource Development: Evolution of Human Resource Development.  Meaning,
Nature, Objectives, Scope, Functions, Principles and Significance of Human Resource
Development.  Human Resource Development and Personnel Management.

Unit-II

Human Resource Development Practices: Human Resource Planning, Recruitment,
Promotion, Training and Development.

Unit-III

Employee-Employer Relations: Conduct Rules, Disciplinary Actions Employees
Association, Whitleyism in India.

Unit-IV

Issues in Human Resource Development: Employees Morale, Motivation, Right to Strike
& Political Rights of Civil Servants.



Books Recommended:

T.D. Tiwari: Human Resource Development, A New Perspective . Shanti Prakashan
Rohtak.

Human Resource Management Practice, Concept and cases Shanti Prakashan, Rohtak.

Biswanath Gosh : Personnel Management, World Press Pvt. Ltd., Calcutta 1976.

M.N. Rudrabasavaraj – Dynamic Personnel Administration, Himalaya Publishing House
Delhi, 1991.

Bhawdeep Singh and Prem Kumar., Current Trends in Human Resource Development,
Deep & Deep Publications, New Delhi, 1995.

Arun Manappa and Mirza. S. Saiyadain, Personnel Management, Tata Mc Graw Hill
Publishing Company Ltd., New Delhi-1979.

O. Glenn Stahl, Public Personnel Administration, Oxford and IBH Publishing Company,
New Delhi, 1975.

Bishwajeet Pattanayak Human Resource Management, Prentice Hall of India, Pvt. Ltd.,
Mew Delhi, 2001.

C.S. Venkata Ratnam, B.K. Srivastva., Personnel Management and Human Resources,
Tata  McGraw-Hill Publishing Company Limited, New Delhi, 1993

V.M. Sinha : Personnel Administration



M.A. (Final) Sem-III

P-XIII Social Welfare Administration (i)

M.Marks: 100
Theory: 80
I.A.      :20
Time: 3 hrs.

Note:     Attempt five questions, selecting one question from each unit.  Question
               No. 9 is compulsory covering the entire  syllabus.  All questions carry equal
               marks.

Unit-I

Evolution  of  Social  Welfare  in  India:  Ancient  Period,  Medieval  Period,  The  British
Period and  Independent India.  Provisions of Social Welfare in Indian Constitution.

Unit-II

Concept of Welfare State: Meaning, Characteristics, Objectives and Functions.  Efforts
made by the Govt. of India for the establishment of Welfare State.  Concept of Social
Welfare Administration: Meaning, Scope, Significance and Principles.

Unit-III

Social Welfare Policies and Programmes for Aged, Disabled, Youths and Drug Addicts at
Central and State Levels.

Unit-IV

Composition and Functions of National Commission for Women, National Commission
for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, National Commission for Backward Classes,
and National Commission for Minorities.



Books Recommended:

1. Friedlander Walter- A , Introduction to Social Welfare (New Apte, Robert Z.
Delhi Prentice Hall 1932

2. Madan, G.R. Indian Social Problems Vol. II: Social Work (New Delhi) Allied
Publishers Ltd)., 1995.

3. Robson, William A., Welfare State and Welfare Society : Illusion and Reality
(London: Allen and Unwin), 1976

4. Sankhdher, M.M., Welfafre State(New Delhi: Deept & Deept) 1985
5. Gangrade, K.D., Social Legislation in India (Delhi: Concept Publishing House)

Vol. 1, 1978.
6. Fand, J. Bulsara & Verma, Perspective in Social Welfare in India (New Delhi: S.

Chand & Co.) 1985.
7. Chowdhary, D. Paul, Social Welfare Administration (Delhi :Atma Ram and Sons)

1979.
8. Sachdeva, D.R., Social Welfare Administration (Allahabad: Kitab Mahal), Latest

Edition.
9. Roy, Kalpana, Women and Child Development (New Delhi: Common Wealth

Publishers), 2000.
10. Yogi, Praveen, Social Justice and Empowerment (Delhi: Kalpag

Publications)2000
11. Encyclopaedia of Social Welfare in India (New Delhi: Ministry of Information

and Broadcasting Vols. 4) 1987.
12. Encyclopaedia of Social Change (New Delhi: Anmol Publishers, Vol, 45)1996.
13. Relevant Acts of Parliament and Reports of Commission Committee & Study

Teams.
14. Govt. of India, Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment, Recent Annual

Reports.



M.A. ( Final)  Sem-III
A-XIV Research Methodology (i)

M.Marks: 100
Theory: 80
I.A.      :20
Time: 3 hrs.

Note:     Attempt five questions, selecting one question from each unit.  Question
               No. 9 is compulsory covering the entire  syllabus.  All questions carry equal
               marks.

Unit-I

Science: Meaning, Characteristics and basic assumptions: Scientific methods: Meaning,
Characteristics and steps of scientific methods; Difference between natural and social
science; Public Administration as a science.

Unit-II

Social Research: Meaning, nature and objectives; Types of social research: Pure and
applied, Utility of social research; Problem of objectivity in social research and the
measures to enhance it in social research.

Unit-III

Hypothesis: Meaning, types importance and sources of hypothesis; Qualities of a
workable hypothesis; Difficulties in the formulation of hypothesis; Testing of hypothesis;
Research Design: Meaning, types and its formulation.

Unit-IV

Sampling : Meaning, merits and demerits, Types of sampling: Random, Staratified
purposive, Quota and multi stage; Procedure for  selecting a representative sample.



Books Recommended :

1. Moser, C.A. and Kalton, Survey Methods in Social Investigation, London,
1947.

2. Young, P.V., Scientific Social Survey and Research, New Delhi, Prentice Hall
of India, 1979

3. Clair Seltiz., Research Methods in Social Relations, New York, Rinehart and
Winsten, 1976.

4. John, Galtung., Theory and Methods of Social Research, New York,
Columbia University, 1967.

5. Shukla and Trivedi (Hindi)., Research Methodology, College Books Depot,
Jaipur

6. David Nachmias and Ferrel Nachmias., Research Methods in Social Sciences,
New York, St. Murthin Press, 1981.

7. Kothari C.R., Research Methodology: Methods and Techniques, New Delhi,
Wiley Eastern Ltd., 1986.

8. Kerlinger, F.N., Foundations of Behavioural Research, New York, Hold
Rinehart and Winston 1973.



M.A. (Final)   Sem-III

P-XV( Opt-i) Financial Administration-(i)

M.Marks: 100
Theory: 80
I.A.      :20
Time: 3 hrs.

 Note:     Attempt five questions, selecting one question from each unit.  Question
               No. 9 is compulsory covering the entire  syllabus.  All questions carry equal
               marks.

Unit-I

Financial Administration: Evolution, Meaning, Nature, Scope and its Significance;
Financial Administration in the Era of Liberalization, Privatization and Globalization.

Unit-II

Budget : Evolution, Meaning and its Principles.
Types of Budget : Line Item Budget, Performance Budget, Zero Base Budget.

Unit-III

Process of Budget: Formulation, Enactment and Execution Organisation and Functions of
: Ministry of Finance, Estimates Committee, Public Accounts Committee and Committee
on Public Sector  Undertakings.

Unit-IV

Organization and Functions of  Finance Commission, Planning Commission, Comptroller
and Auditor General of India, Problems and  Prospects of Financial Administration in
India.



Books Recommended:

1. Lal, G.S. , Financial Administration India, Delhi HPJ Kapoor, 1969
2. Sundharam, KPM, Indian Public Finance and Financial Administration, New

Delhi, S. Chand, 1973
3. Wattal, P.K.., Parliamentary Financial Control in India, Bombay, Minerva,

1962.
4. Chaturvedi, T.N. and Handa, K.L., Financial Administration, New Delhi,

IIPA, 1992.
5. Handa, K.L. (ed), Financial Administration, New Delhi, IIPA, 1986
6. Thavaraj, MJK, Financial  Administration in India, New Delhi, S. Chand,

1995
7. Radhey Sham, Financial Administration, New Delhi, Durjeet Book Deport,

1992.
8. Gautam, P.N., Bhartiya Vitt Prashsan, Chandigarh, Haryana Sahitya

Academy, 1993.
9. Mookerjee, S.S. Financial Administration in India, Delhi, Surjeet Book

Deport, 1980.
10. Singh, Sahib and Singh, Swinder, :Personnel and Financial Administration,

Chandigarh, New Academic, 1994.
11. Report of the Ist ARC on Centre State Relations; Delegation of Financial and

Administrative Powers.
12. Sharma, Manjusha and O.P. Bohra, Bhartiya Lok Vit Prashashan, Delhi: Ravi

Books, 2005.
13. Report of the 2nd ARC on Financial Management.



M.A. (Final)  Sem-III
P-XV(Opt.ii) Management of Public Enterprises

M.Marks: 100
Theory: 80
I.A.      :20
Time: 3 hrs.

Note:     Attempt five questions, selecting one question from each unit.  Question
               No. 9 is compulsory covering the entire  syllabus.  All questions carry equal
               marks.

Unit-I

Concept of Public Sector-its role in Economic Development. Historical growth of Public
Sector in India.  Public Enterprises-Meaning, Importance and rationale.

Unit-II

Forms of Public Enterprises: Departmental Undertaking, Public Corporations and Joint
Stock Company.

Management of Public Enterprises: Types of Managing Boards, Composition and
Function of Managing Boards, Department of Public Enterprises.

Unit-III

Personnel Management in Public Enterprises: Recruitment, Training and Labour Welfare
in Public Enterprises.

Unit-IV

Accountability and Control over Public Enterprises: Administrative or Ministerial
Control, Parliamentary Control;  Methods to Safeguard  Autonomy of Public Enterprises.



Books Recommended:

1. Hanson, A.H., Public Enterprises and Economic  Development, London
Routledge and Kegan, 1972.

2. Ramanandham, V.V., Public Enterprises and the Developing World London,
Groom Helm, 1984.

3. Narain Laxmi., Principles and Practice of Public Enterprises Management,
New Delhi, S. Chand and Company.

4. Tandon, S.C., Management of Public Enterprises in India, Allahabad,
Chaitanya Publishing House, 1987.

5. Basu Prahalad Kumar, Public Enterprises : Policy, Performance and
Performance and Professionalism, New Delhi, Allied Publishers, 1982.

6. Maliyaya, M.N. Public Enterprises in India: Their Control and Accountability,
New Delhi, ICSSR, 1973.

7. ARC Study Team, Report on Public Sector Undertakings (1967)
8. Appleby, Paul, Report on Public Sector Undertakings in India, 1953.



M.A. (Final) Sem-IV

Paper-XVI   Development Administration(ii)

M.Marks: 100
Theory: 80
I.A.      :20
Time: 3 hrs.

   Note:     Attempt five questions, selecting one question from each unit.  Question
               No. 9 is compulsory covering the entire  syllabus.  All questions carry equal
               marks.

Unit-I

Development Public Policy – Concept, meaning, nature and scope.   Formulation &
Implementation of Public Policy, Models of Public Policy, Relationship of Bureaucrats &
Politicians in Policy making process.

Unit-II

Development Planning: Meaning, nature & Types, Importance of Planning in
Development Administration.  Planning Process-Formulation, Implementation &
Evaluation Process.  Planning Machinery at Central, State & District Level.

Unit-III

People’s participation in Development Administration, Role of NGOs in Development
Administration Programmes & Projects Formulation and Implementation, Methods of
Implementation, PERT & CPM.

Unit-IV

Sustainable Development – Concept, Challenges of sustainable Development and
strategies to combat these challenges.  Problem of Envioronment-degradation;causes &
strategies to combat Environmental degradation.  Conservation of non-renewable
resources- Land, water & Power.



Books Recommended:

1. Riggs, F.W., Frontiers of Development Administration Durham, Duke
University Press, 1970.

2. Palombra, Joseph La, Bueaucracy and Political Development, Princeton, N.J.
University Press, 1967.

3. Verma, S.P. and Sharma, S.K., Development Administration, IIPA, New
Delhi.

4. Swerdlow Irwing, Development Administration: Concept and Problems
Syracuse, Syracuse University Press, 1963.

5. Sapru, R.K. Development Administration, New Delhi. Sterling, 1994.
6. Heady, Ferrel, Public Administration: A Comparative Perspective, N.J.

Prentice Hall, Englewood Cliff, 1996.
7. Waldo, Dwight, Temporal Dimension of Development Administration,

Durham, Duke University Press, 1970.
8. Pai Panadikar, V.A. Development Administration in India, Delhi Macmillan,

1974.
9. Preeta Joshi, Vikash Prashashan, Jaipur: RBSA, 1991



M.A. (Final)  Sem-IV
P-XVII Human Resource Development (ii)

M.Marks: 100
Theory: 80
I.A.      :20
Time: 3 hrs.

  Note:     Attempt five questions, selecting one question from each unit.  Question
               No. 9 is compulsory covering the entire  syllabus.  All questions carry equal
               marks.

Unit-I

 Human Resource Accounting: Human Resource Accounting and Human Resource
Development,  Career planning and Development, Performance Appraisal.

Unit-II

Employees and Organisation:

Communication, Management Information System,  Organisational Development
Organizational Behaviour.

Unit-III

Job  Analysis Process: Job Analysis, Job Description, Job specification and Job
Enrichment,

Unit-IV

Challenges and Trends in HRD,  Management by Objectives, Creativity in Management,
Modern Trends and Challenges in Human Resource Development,  Human Development
in Indian Perspective.



Books Recommended:

T.D. Tiwari: Human Resource Development, A New Perspective . Shanti Prakashan
Rohtak.

- Human Resource Management Practice, Concept and cases Shanti Prakashan,
Rohtak.

Biswanath Gosh : Personnel Management, World Press Pvt. Ltd., Calcutta 1976.

M.N. Rudrabasavaraj – Dynamic Personnel Administration, Himalaya Publishing House
Delhi, 1991.

Bhawdeep Singh and Prem Kumar., Current Trends in Human Resource Development,
Deep & Deep Publications, New Delhi, 1995.

Arun Manappa and Mirza. S. Saiyadain, Personnel Management Tata Mc Graw Hill
Publishing Company Ltd., New Delhi-1979.

O. Glenn Stahl, Public Personnel Administration Oxford and IBH Publishing Company,
New Delhi, 1975.

Bishwajeet Pattanayak Human Resource Management Prentice Hall of India, Pvt. Ltd.,
Mew Delhi, 2001.

C.S. Venkata Ratnam, B.K. Srivastva., Personnel Management and Human Resources
Tata  McGraw-Hill Publishing Company Limited, New Delhi, 1993



M.A.  ( Final) Sem-IV
P-XVIII                         Social Welfare Administration (ii)

M.Marks: 100
Theory: 80
I.A.      :20
Time: 3 hrs.

Note:     Attempt five questions, selecting one question from each unit.  Question
               No. 9 is compulsory covering the entire  syllabus.  All questions carry equal
               marks.

Unit-I

Social Welfare Administration at Union Level: Ministry of Social Welfare, Department
of Women and Child Development, Central Social Welfare Board and Ministry of Social
Justice and Empowerment.

Unit-II

Social Welfare Administration at State Level: Directorate of Social Welfare, State Social
Welfare Advisory Board and Social Welfare Administration at District Level.

Unit-III

Role of NGO’s , Civil Society and Self Help Groups.  Family Welfare Programmes:
Meaning, Importance, Implementation and Achievement, Difficulties in the way of
Family Welfare Programmes in India, Measures to make Family Welfare Programmes
successful.

Unit-IV

Social Welfare Agencies at International Level: Organisation, Functions and Role of
UNESCO, UNICEF, ILO and WHO.



Books Recommended:

1. Friedlander Walter- A & Introduction to Social Welfare (New Apte, Robert Z.
Delhi Prentice Hall 1932

2. Madan, G.R. Indian Social Problems Vol. II: Social Work (New Delhi) Allied
Publishers Ltd)., 1995.

3. Robson, William A., Welfare State and Welfare Society : Illusion and Reality
(London: Allen and Unwin), 1976

4. Sankhdher, M.M., Welfafre State(New Delhi: Deept & Deept) 1985
5. Gangrade, K.D., Social Legislation in India (Delhi: Concept Publishing

House) Vol. 1, 1978.
6. Fand, J. Bulsara & Verma, Perspective in Social Welfare in India (New Delhi:

S. Chand & Co.) 1985.
7. Chowdhary, D. Paul, Social Welfare Administration (Delhi :Atma Ram and

Sons) 1979.
8. Sachdeva, D.R., Social Welfare Administration (Allahabad: Kitab Mahal),

Latest Edition.
9. Roy, Kalpana, Women and Child Development (New Delhi: Common Wealth

Publishers), 2000.
10. Yogi, Praveen, Social Justice and Empowerment (Delhi: Kalpag

Publications)2000
11. Encyclopaedia of Social Welfare in India (New Delhi: Ministry of

Information and Broadcasting Vols. 4) 1987.
12. Encyclopaedia of Social Change (New Delhi: Anmol Publishers, Vol,

45)1996.
13. Relevant Acts of Parliament and Reports of Commission Committee & Study

Teams.
14. Govt. of India, Ministray of Social Justice & Empowerment, Recent Annual

Reports.



M.A.(Final)Sem-IV
P-XIX Research Methodology ((ii)

M.Marks: 100
Theory: 80
I.A.      :20
Time: 3 hrs.

Note:     Attempt five questions, selecting one question from each unit.  Question
               No. 9 is compulsory covering the entire  syllabus.  All questions carry equal
               marks.

Unit-I

Data-Collection : Sources of Data Collection, primary and secondary. Techniques of Data
Collection, Interview, Questionnaire, Schedule and Observation.

Unit-II

Processing of Data : Editing and Coding of Data.  Classification of Data: Meaning,
Characteristics, types and Importance, Tabulation : Meaning, Characteristics, types and
importance.

Unit-III

Analysis of Data : Importance of Statistical Methods in the Analysis of data,  Central
Tendency: Meaning and importance, Measures of Central tendency- Mean, Median and
Mode.

Unit-IV

Interpretation of Data : Meaning, techniques and precautions, Role of Computer in
Research; Report writing: Qualities and Steps of report-writing.



Books Recommended

1. Moser, C.A. and Kalton, Survey Methods in Social Investigation, London, 1947.
2. Young, P.V., Scientific Social Survey and Research, New Delhi, Prentice Hall of

India, 1979
3. Clair Seltiz., Research Methods in Social Relations, New York, Rinehart and

Winsten, 1976.
4. John, Galtung., Theory and Methods of Social Research, New York, Columbia

University, 1967.
5. Shukla and Trivedi (Hindi)., Research Methodology, College Book Depot, Jaipur
6. David Nachmias and Ferrel Nachmias., Research Methods in Social Sciences,

New York, St. Murthin Press, 1981.
7. Kothari C.R., Research Methodology: Methods and Techniques, New Delhi,

Wiley Eastern Ltd., 1986.
8. Kerlinger, F.N., Foundations of Behavioural Research, New York, Hold Rinehart

and Winston 1973.



M.A. (Final) Sem-IV
P-XX (Opt.i) Financial Administration-(ii)

M.Marks: 100
Theory: 80
I.A.      :20
Time: 3 hrs.

 Note:     Attempt five questions, selecting one question from each unit.  Question
               No. 9 is compulsory covering the entire  syllabus.  All questions carry equal
               marks.

Unit-I

Financial Administration under Captitalist,  Socialist and Mixed Economy, Economic
Policies: Monetary Policy, Fiscal Policy and Export Import Policy.

Unit-II

Centre-State Financial Relations in India, Delegation of Financial Powers, Parliamentary
Control over Public Finance, IInd ARC and Financial Management.

Unit-III

Accounting System in India: Meaning, Objectives and Characteristics, Modified
Accounting System in India Auditing System in India: Meaning, Objectives and
Characteristics, Separation of Account and Audit, Performance Audit.

Unit-IV

Tax Administration: Meaning and Characteristics, Types of Taxation, functions of
Central Board of Direct Taxes and Central Board of Excise and Custom.  Tax Reforms in
India.



Financial Administration-II

Books Recommended:

1. Lal, G.S. , Financial Administration India, Delhi HPJ Kapoor, 1969
1. Sundharam, KPM, Indian Public Finance and Financial Administration, New

Delhi, S. Chand, 1973
2. Wattal, P.K.., Parliamentary Financial Control in India, Bombay, Minerva, 1962.
3. Chaturvedi, T.N. and Handa, K.L., Financial Administration, New Delhi, IIPA,

1992.
4. Handa, K.L. (ed), Financial Administration, New Delhi, IIPA, 1986
5. M.J.K. Thavaraj, Financial Administration in India.
6. Radhey Sham, Financial Administration, New Delhi, Durjeet Book Deport, 1992.
7. Gautam, P.N., Bhartiya Vitt Prashsan, Chandigarh, Haryana Sahitya Academy,

1993.
8. Mookerjee, S.S. Financial Administration in India, Delhi, Surjeet Book Deport,

1980.
9. Singh, Sahib and Singh, Swinder, :Personnel and Financial Administration,

Chandigarh, New Academic, 1994.
10. Report of the Ist ARC on Centre State Relations; Delegation of Financial and

Administrative Powers.
11. Sharma, Manjush and O.P. Bohra, Bhartiya Lok Vit Prashashan, Delhi: Ravi

Books, 2005.
12. Report of the 2nd ARC on Financial Management.



M.A. (Final) Sem-IV
P-XX (Opt.ii) Environment Administration

M.Marks: 100
Theory: 80
I.A.      :20
Time: 3 hrs.

 Note:     Attempt five questions, selecting one question from each unit.  Question
               No. 9 is compulsory covering the entire  syllabus.  All questions carry equal
               marks.

Unit-I

Environment: Meaning, definition, scope and significance
Environment Ethics
Environment Challenges in India.

Unit-II

Environment Protection: Meaning, Definition and significance.
Environment policy and administration in India
Department of Environment, Forest and Wild Life at the Central Level.

Unit-III

Environment Pollution, Meaning, causes, effects and control mechanism.
Types of pollution,  Environment Education

Unit-IV

Environmental Issues:
People’s Participation in Environment Protection
Role of NGO
Environment Management.



Books  Recommended::

- D.B.N. Murthy, Environmental Awareness & Protection : A Base Book on EVS,
New Delhi: Deept & Deep, 2004

- S. Radha & A.S. Sankhyan, Environment Challenges of the 21st Century, New
Delhi : Deept & Deept, 2004.

- A.K. Tiwari, Environmental Planning and Management, New Delhi : Deep &
Deep, 2006.

- D.B.N. Murthy, Environmental Planning and Management, New Delhi : Deep &
Deep, 2005

- Garg, Bansal and Tiwari, Environmental Pollution & Protection, New Delhi, Deep
& Deep, 2006

- S.B. Verma and S.K. Singh, Environment Protection and Development, New
Delhi : Deep & Deep 2005

- P.P. Singh & S. Sharma, Teaching of Environemtn, New Delhi: Deep & Deep,
2004.


